CH \$240.00 5822

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM742511

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIBC Bank USA		07/13/2022	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Medtorque, inc.	
Street Address:	5601 95th Ave	
City:	Kenosha	
State/Country: WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53144	
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5822745	TORQUE SHIELD
Registration Number:	5822747	TORQUE ALERT
Registration Number:	5822749	TORQUE ALERT
Registration Number:	5822750	TORQUE SHIELD
Registration Number:	5608607	WE HAVE IDEAS
Registration Number:	5608608	WE HAVE IDEAS
Registration Number:	5070347	TRI-GEAR
Registration Number:	4473523	MEDTORQUE
Registration Number:	4473524	MT MEDTORQUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: lwillens@jaffelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jaffe Raitt Heuer & Weiss PC
Address Line 1: 27777 Franklin Rd., Suite 2500
Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48034

ŀ	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lauren E. Willens
	SIGNATURE:	/Lauren E Willens/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007795 FRAME: 0849

900708136

DATE SIGNED: 07/20/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project Fusion - Release of Supplemental Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (CIBC) Executed (002)#page1.tif

source=Project Fusion - Release of Supplemental Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (CIBC) Executed (002)#page2.tif

source=Project Fusion - Release of Supplemental Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (CIBC) Executed (002)#page3.tif

source=Project Fusion - Release of Supplemental Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (CIBC) Executed (002)#page4.tif

source=Project Fusion - Release of Supplemental Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (CIBC) Executed (002)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made as of July 13, 2022, by CIBC BANK USA, as administrative agent ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of MEDTORQUE, INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("MedTorque"), INLAND MIDWEST CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation ("Inland Midwest"; and together with MedTorque, individually and collectively referred to herein as "Borrower"), MEDTORQUE HOLDINGS, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (formerly known as Strong Precision Technologies, L.P.) ("Holdings"; together with Borrower, individually each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent and Grantors entered into that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2019 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), executed by the Grantors in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 30, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6734/0324 (Trademark Division) and Reel/Frame 050226/0765 (Patent Division).

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by each Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent pursuant to the Agreement in the following:

- (i) each trademark and trademark application owned by such Grantor, including without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith:
- (ii) each trademark license to which such Grantor is a party, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any such trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> and any trademark licensed under any trademark license;
- (iv) each patent and patent application owned by such Grantor, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (v) each patent license to which such Grantor is a party, together with all goodwill associated therewith; and
- (vi) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any such patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, any patent

issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> and any patent licensed under any patent license.

The Administrative Agent acknowledges that this document may be filed with the USPTO to evidence the termination and release granted herein.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

CIBC BANK USA

By: Name: Stephanie Vlamis

Title: Associate Managing Director

SCHEDULE 1

$\underline{\textbf{TRADEMARKS} \textbf{AND} \textbf{TRADEMARK} \textbf{APPLICATIONS}}$

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status of Mark	Owner/ Applicant
TORQUE SHIELD	87881945	04/18/2018	5822745	7/30/2019	Registered	MedTorque, Inc.
TORQUE ALERT	87881968	04/18/2018	5822747	7/30/2019	Registered	MedTorque, Inc.
TORQUE ALERT	87882135	04/18/2018	5822749	7/30/2019	Registered	MedTorque, Inc.
TORQUE SHIELD	87882162	04/18/2018	5822750	7/30/2019	Registered	MedTorque, Inc.
WE HAVE IDEAS	87760775	01/18/2018	5608607	11/13/2018	Registered	MedTorque, Inc.
WE HAVE IDEAS	87760815	01/18/2018	5608608	11/13/2018	Registered	MedTorque, Inc.
TRI-GEAR	86824679	11/18/2015	5070347	10/25/2016	Registered	MedTorque, Inc.
MEDTORQUE	85764597	10/26/2012	4473523	01/28/2014	Registered	MedTorque, Inc.
MT MEDTORQUE	85764603	10/26/2012	4473524	01/28/2014	Registered	MedTorque, Inc.

SCHEDULE 2

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

RECORDED: 07/20/2022

Description	Application	Application	Patent	Registration	Owner/
	No.	Date	No.	Date	Applicant
Ratcheting screwdriver	14618043	02/10/2015	9511484	12/06/2016	MedTorque, Inc.